
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3025

                              ANSWERED ON 19/08/2025

OUTCOMES OF THE RISING NORTH EAST INVESTORS SUMMIT 2025

3025. DR KAVITA PATIDAR

          SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA


Will the Minister of New & Renewable Energy be pleased to state:

(a) the primary objectives and investment outcomes of the Rising North East Investors Summit

2025;

(b) the key sectors targeted during the Rising North East Investors Summit 2025; and

(c) the details of renewable energy projects recently commissioned or under development in the North Eastern Region?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a)&(b) Ministry of Development of North Eastern Region (MDoNER) organized Rising

Northeast Investors Summit 2025 to catalyze trade and investment in the North Eastern Region.

The focus sectors of the summit identified for attracting investment in the North Eastern Region were Tourism and Hospitality; Agro-Food Processing & allied sectors; Textiles, Handloom and Handicrafts; Healthcare; Education and Skill Development; IT/ITeS; Entertainment & Sports;

Infrastructure and Logistics; and Energy. Collectively, the Summit and its pre-event roadshows garnered investment interests of ₹ 4.48 lakh crore through Memoranda of Understanding (MoU), letters of intent, and qualified leads from private investors, public sector undertakings, and major industrial conglomerates.


(c) The details of the ongoing renewable energy programme in North East are attached as Annexure-I.


*****


Annexure- I referred to part (c) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3025 By DR KAVITA PATIDAR and SHRI BHUBANESWAR KALITA to be answered on 19.08.2025 on “OUTCOMES OF THE RISING NORTH EAST INVESTORS SUMMIT 2025”


The details of the ongoing renewable energy programme in North East are as follows:

Sr.

No.

Scheme Sanctioned /Applications Installed

1 PM Surya Ghar: Muft

Bijli Yojana (as on

31.07.2025)

384821 nos. of rooftop solar

applications

29771 nos. rooftop solar

systems installed

2 PM KUSUM:

Component A (as on

31.07.2025)

7 MW sanctioned Nil

3 PM KUSUM:

Component B (as on 31.07.2025)

20964 nos. of solar pumps sanctioned

6039 nos. of solar pumps installed

4 PM KUSUM:

Component C: IPS (as on 31.07.2025)

3600 nos. of grid connected

Solar Pumps sanctioned

285 nos. of grid

connected pumps

solarized

5 Solar Park (as on 31.07.2025)

20 MW sanctioned 20 MW installed

6 PM JANMAN (as on 31.07.2025)

1703 households sanctioned for off grid electrification

530 households have

been electrified

7 Bio gas Programme

(as on 31.07.2025)

5300 nos. of bio gas plants 829 nos. of bio gas plants

